Pore-Size Dependent Protein Adsorption and Protection from
Proteolytic Hydrolysis in Tailored Mesoporous Silica Particles
Daniel M. Schlipf,† Stephen E. Rankin,† and Barbara L. Knutson*,†
Department of Chemical and Materials Engineering, University of Kentucky, 177 F. Paul Anderson Tower, Lexington, Kentucky
40506-0046, United States
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Protein adsorption and interactions with mesoporous
silica are of interest for a broad range of applications including drug

of EGFP loaded into the particles at pH 7.5 and the subsequent image
after exposing the same particles to Pepsin at pH 2.5 and increasing
the pH back to 7.5 were obtained under the same microscope
conditions.
■ RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Spherical SBA-15 (SBAS) silica materials were chosen as the
encapsulating structure for proteins based on their large particle
size and sphericity, making them appropriate for imaging, as
well as their large, tunable pore diameter range appropriate for
protein loading. SEM images establish an average particle
diameter range of 5 μm−15 μm for these spherical particles
(Figure 1). As seen in Figure 1A, particles synthesized at 60 °C
are characterized by a rough particle surface. SBA-15 particles
transition from “gyroid” to spherical morphology when
synthesized between room temperature and 80 °C, therefore
the rough surface of SBAS60, synthesized at 60 °C, could be
attributed to this transitional structure (Figure 1A).15 Materials
synthesized at higher temperatures are smooth relative to
materials synthesized at lower temperatures (for instance,
SBAS120 in Figure 1B).

for 24 h. The fluorescence of this surface bound protein is
completely lost upon 10-minute exposure to Pepsin A,
indicating that the standard protocol for EGFP hydrolysis by
Pepsin A28 is effective at hydrolyzing the surface protein.
Table 1. Surface Area and Pore Diameter (Mode of the Pore
Size Distribution) as a Function of Synthesis Temperature
Determined by BET and BJH Methods, Respectively
sample
synthesis temperature
(°C)
surface area
(m2/g)a
pore diameter
(nm)b
SBAS60 60 819 5.4 ± 0.6
SBAS90 90 654 7.3 ± 1.5
SBAS100 100 532 9.2 ± 1.5
SBAS110 110 441 11.3 ± 1.2
SBAS120 120 311 11.6 ± 4.4
aThe uncertainty of the surface area based on statistical analysis of the
BET regression of a single measurement is less than ±2 m2/g. bThe
reported range is the mode of the distribution ± the full width at half
maximum